
  
 

 

  

 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 

 
TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 
WITH TRC 

 
FOR 

 
BAYSIDE STEM ACADEMY CLASSROOM CONVERSION 

PROJECT #15/87 (CONTRACT #2172/16)  
 

SAN MATEO – FOSTER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 

July 20, 2017 



TRC, Amendment #2 
Contract #2172/16  

 
   

  
1 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  

DATED July 20, 2017 
 
 

Between: 
 
OWNER: San Mateo - Foster City School District  

1170 Chess Drive 
Foster City, CA 94404 
(Hereinafter “District”) 

 
and 
 
CONSULTANT: TRC 

1920 Old Middlefield Way 
Mountain View, CA  94043 
 (Hereinafter “Consultant”) 

 
SUBJECT: 
 
Bayside STEM Academy Classroom Conversation Project 
Contract No. 2172/16 
Amendment No. 2 
 
 
1. The “Scope of Services” of the above referenced Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

 
TRC was selected as a Consultant to provide Geotechnical Observation and Testing Services. 
Due to numerous project delays in soil work, because of the weather, the anticipated observation 
and testing cost exceeded the original cost estimate in the area of subgrade and aggregate cost 
compaction. The final remaining costs consist of additional field work, compaction test of a 
curve and management to finish the scope of the extended project. 

 
“Compensation and Payment” of the Agreement is hereby modified to allow for the additional fees required 
to implement the above changes. The present fee of $31,000.00 is hereby increased by a not-to-exceed fee 
of $5,000. 
 
The new total contract amount is $36,000.00.  
 

 
The contract completion date of the project after receiving the Amendment changed to July 31, 2017.  
 



TRC, Amendment #2 
Contract #2172/16  

 
   

  
2 

 
All other conditions of our Agreement (and subsequent Amendment(s) set forth above) remain in full force 
and effect as originally stated. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Consultant has executed this Amendment, and the District by its officers, who 
is authorized to do so, has executed this Amendment. 
 
 
CONSULTANT:  
 
By: _____________________________________  Dated: _________________________ 
 
Robert Harrigan 
Area Manager, Construction Services 
 
 
SAN MATEO - FOSTER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT: 
 
By: _____________________________________  Dated: _________________________ 
 
Carolyn Chow 
Chief Business Official 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	AMENDMENT NO. 2

